ZBA08-00031 3975 Las Vegas Drive Julio and Julia Nathal
Applicants requests a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 Q (Carport over a Driveway) in an R-

3 (Light Density Residential) zone.

This would permit the construction of a 20’ by 40’ carport that is proposed to encroach 20’ into the required
front yard setback.

The required cumulative front and rear yard setback total is 50’ for a single-family residence in an R-3 zone.

BACKGROUND

The applicants are requesting to build a carport located to within 0’ of the front property line. The
Engineering-Traffic Division has reviewed the site and has no apparent traffic concerns with the proposed
carport, but notes that carports shall encroach onto City property. The Building Permits & Inspections
Division has reviewed the structural plans for the carport and notes no objections to the proposed structure.

CALCULATIONS

Permitted carport area = 960 sq. ft. (First floor area under roof = 4,802 + 5 = 960 sq. ft.)
Requested carport area = 800 sq. ft. (20’ x 40°)

Required front yard setback = 25’

Requested front yard setback = 0’

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of the request for the carport as it meets the requirements for the Special
Exception Q.

The Zoning Board of Adjustment is empowered under Section 2.16.050 Q to:

"Permit the encroachment into the required front yard setback beyond other allowed modifications for a
canopy covering a driveway (as that term is defined in Section 19.04.040(c) of this code) on the lot;
provided, however, that:

1. The canopy is located in a residential (R) district or at a single-family residence;

2. The canopy shall be structurally sound, connected to and in harmony with the dwelling, and shall be
constructed in accordance with drawings and specifications bearing the seal of a registered professional
engineer or architect;

3. The owners of property within three hundred feet of the subject property shall be provided written notice of
the proposed canopy and ten days' prior written notice of the hearing of the board at which the application
for special exception for the canopy shall be considered:;

4, The area of the canopy shall not exceed one-fifth of the first-floor area of the dwelling, nor shall the canopy
rise above the highest point of the roof of the dwelling;

5. The design and location of the canopy has received the written approval, based upon traffic safety and
structural design considerations, of the City Engineer and Building Official for building services;

6. Uniess otherwise provided in this chapter, all remaining areas of the required front yard shall be permanent
open space;

7. There is no other reasonable alternative to provide a carport in the front yard of the subject property without
exceeding the encroachments allowed in Title 20 of this code;

8. The extension shall not permit the creation of an additional dwelling unit nor shall it constitute an extension
of the living area of the dwelling;

9. The exceptions will be in harmony with the spirit and purposes of Titles 2 and 20, including the preservation
of the essential character of the district in which is located the property for which the exception is sought;

10.  The public convenience and welfare will be substantially served:;

11.  The use of neighboring property will not be substantially injured; and

12.  Include any conditions and safeguards which the Board deems appropriate, such as site arrangement,

landscaping and hours of operation."
ITEM #4
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Castle, Linda

From: Castle, Linda

Sent:  Tuesday, April 29, 2008 11:06 AM
To: 'edesposito@utep.edu’

Subject: FW: variance at 3975 Las Vegas

Ms. Esposito,

Your objection to the carport at 3975 Las Vegas will be conveyed to the Zoning Board of Adjustment and noted in the
meeting record.

Linda Castle
Senior Planner
541-4029

From: Pena, Roberto R.

Sent: Tuesday, April 29, 2008 11:02 AM
To: Castle, Linda

Subject: FW: variance at 3975 Las Vegas

From: Esposito, Ellen L [mailto:edesposito@utep.edu]
Sent: Tuesday, April 29, 2008 10:15 AM

To: Pena, Roberto R.

Subject: variance at 3975 Las Vegas

I live at 4002 Flamingo Dr. and am writing about Case # ZBA08-00031 at 3975 Las Vegas Dr. I do NOT think the
property owners should be issued this exception for a carport. The integrity and property values of the neighbor’s homes
will be negatively impacted by the construction of this carport within the front yard setback.

Ellen Esposito

Program Coordinator, College of Science
MaST Academy/STEP UP

The University of Texas at El Paso

Bell Hall 113

(915) 747-7497
fax: 747-6807

4/29/2008




~=

\\

\
=—-
\@Y

NN

— /o t O "W '
~~~~~~~~~ Oq N59°19'00"W 109,57
‘\.“‘ — e t - e cm— -
T~ ..,_,@\I OT LINE
v A
I FJRES .
, <) :/ o ?
2 N 8 [ '15))
-~
z o ° " REAR SETBACK LINE
E / . / 5 /~25 REAR S| U
a.. ———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
e, K
o , :
el
w 3 I’ | - — . "
- x ’,' ——— — — "
:: O[5 EXITING COVERED Patio —— |
(Q &) "‘_“‘“""—"".v
¥ ) e - - — =——— B
g g , UQ)," ‘_—"—“"""'—&‘—*——-"'.‘:
o ! .
N (R E 5
] e
£ M o
X [s50 - = =
= p n———— .
S
%
0! =
01
;.s\ ,' =
1 = .
) 8.8 E .

AVENUE

O " KEEFGE

CURVE |RADIUS [LENSTH AtBENfGHORD

BEARING DELTA

ST5°80'46"W_|8q°3q83*

c2 [131645] 11424 | 5115

N54°2209% | 4*4514" |

ENCROACHMENT NOTE;
PROPOSED CARPORT ENCROACHES
446 SF. ON TO THE FRONT 25'
FRONT SETBACK LINE

NOTEI i

THIS IS NOT A SURVEY
INFORMATION SHOWN

WAS BASED FROM THE PROVIDED
SITE PLAN AND DATA.

SITE PLAN

Q

\—EXISTING CURB

~/

SCALE 1'=20’

BEING LOT 27, AND THE WEST 10° FEET OF LOT 28,
BLOCK 4, MISSION HILLS ADDITION.
CITY OF EL PASO, EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS

10F 3




WOl = b/l TV

NOILVA=

JSNOH oNILSIX3

1S0d Xt
LNO Aazand
NIWAT1OD

oNIa _M

,l AYMIARA JLINONOD
dAOTS ONILSIXT

LAEOCHAYD NIHO

TVOldAL

Fovaa X

OldAL

= 1S0d ¥X{

1NO azxind
NAATOD
ONIdIs

s @

HOo 92

4003 2N|LgIx3

003 SNILsIXT

\:
X
\

H00d JTONIHS
AIASOH0

AINIWAILIT A4 3G TIvHS

? LHOITH NI AAVA TV
SWWYIE A3AVYIH HO
HWoLLog O1 ‘NIW ,0-L

a
N4




H

b

VS3N N 008
"ONINOILONHLSNOD
d9lv

|

SVYO3N SV 668
1HOddvO d3s0d0uHd

— . )
i
> A
>
=l
>
0]
12|
[y
9]
.
3
G
J
J—
]._. "

SNOISIAZH

HANMO TNOH IH L HIM STYIHT WA 40 A | FYND 'SIHNIXEL ‘SHOTOD

(

"HLOS AB GHLVIHL HONOHL SV 5OLOVELNGS

3HL AS GITIVASNI ONY GIHSINENL 38 TIVHS ‘H3HLO

SHL NI G3NOLUNIN LON ONY 3NO A8 HOH A371TVO SIViELYN
ONY MHOM, BALVERH00O SY GIHITISNOD 36 TIvHS
SNOILVOIFIO3cS ONY SZLON NOLLONHLSNGO 'SONIMYET 3HL

“G3NOHddY
STVIHILYIN HLIM 340 035010 38 TIVHS 500K 0380d0kd
ONY JO0H BAMULSHE ME2MISE €D ONY SICA TV

‘STVIHELYA HSINIZ TV 3LYNIGHOCO TTVHS HOLOVHINOD

*QELO3HHOO 38 1SN HOIHM MHOM ANV LEOdSH TIVHS ONY
*AONSIOI4=3 LO3:463d HO "INSANSIA SI MHOM SIH HOHM
NO MEOM DNINIOPOY INIANYE TIVHE SHOLOWHINGD T
‘STiviSG GNY SNOISNSWIG 7o

AdIH3A OL INBISNOESIH 38 OS W TIVHS HOLOVHINOD 3HL
NOUDNEISNOD

OL HOIEd SONLLOO= ONY SHIBN3N DNIHVEE TIv

ASIHEA TT9HS GNY LOFFOHd SiHL 50 AUHDAIN TvrLONKELS
3HL HOH 3TBISNOASTH 38 TIVHS (SHOLOVHINOD 3HL

G3NOHAdY ONY GIMIINIH N338 SAVH NIEHIH SILON NV
SONIMVEG 11V LOF1'08d SIHL 50 BENMO SHL 30 IVAOHddY
ONY NOLLOZHIC 3HL H3ANN NMVHG N338 SAVH

SONIMVEQ NOLLONEISNOD 40 138 SHL

‘S31ON

NELULAM ONY NAOUS SV

EXN AR

-4 = 2/
ONILOO4 1OdS
0S 9F VOIdAL

0-) = /1 aNs
ONLLOOH LOdS
‘OS2 IWOIdAL

a4

2U3HONCO ONLSHA

05 .Y m)u

Om1 = F TS

NV 1d ONINVYH- J400Y

A
sty

pa

WHEIAO JYE INLGIXD

83
5
i &8
! AIHIDALS ISIMAIRLO SST TN Ax'
| I Posrecmsmuilevamd | | - xm. :
4 | [ T R LT
| L i IR W
D i . ] Zoa T ; T T -
i
i I i oo o —
,, ol ! Y
; . LikE
I e Senhains cean .w&%(!‘

MaN
R oo
N

TRaNInd soron\_ H_/ NIV HOHONY\ o/
= Saa ; -
ca R CHERC
N = ™ e — 1 o ens
G/ 3 E—
= 2oHONY | BOHONY 24OHONY N
o 15
s
a2l VAR ez /7N
LR N p
Iz b &
* | ronon| I oo~ | [*
i Pt
vy 3
. I s ]
S T EER
rry &
Ol = ¥/l TS
NV 1d NOILYGNNO4
==
£ 2] % =] =
(SR T i)
-1 2N
N — T feZ
W5 e M ¢ W3 7
— o X OB B o X oE B
D et s T
01 % B2 .00 —
o
o3
AVYMIAIRNG ZLIFNDONOD HNILSIXT 3 m.v
o & tz W =z
§ & &0
T
nE
<
o
m
243 a0
) X DS e 3t
101 X 5 0T I X ©F OT —
M3 Srg M A N
N Py —B
& <&’ s ol
E=a = = e T
CaREA G T SNISHE O 60T e

S LNJOO 3OS WO —
__iNywa ¥ TIViSN
il

O-) = 4 TIDT

NV1d 0014

4
2 w =

TanEA G e

s I
]
(@) axr D5 .@ (@) ‘duL 0% .0 @ ats 5.9 —"
Prgrtetst Ergriey] Ergre vt
S1S0d X+ 4504 ¥X¥ 1504 X
B ———=- -~ Bk .2
i~ | T (Y-
b b W Vg o Az
LI : 2 3 z&
o 1k i 0 ! a
UIONOD LIS AUIHONOD _ﬂ H T
i3 sonmmo v e :_m 9 m
1HOddVO G3sCdOdd \ sz 3 n
h“\.—“zﬂ
@ i 08¢ (@) art 95 .9
Cibine L Rryrisint
L~ o SR
i 1
't = * TN R
. SNiSE L 1601

SvIHV SNIAIT
ISNOH ONILSIXE




)
bl w
4l o
D) o

VS3IN ‘N 008€
ONINOILINHLSNGD
dBlvy

|

SVO3IAN SV S5.6€
1d0d4dvDO d3SOd0OHd

I

HOOH 1531d

:80VO VIHV

¥ 00

!H

=

qo/eT/y.
90/60/%.
so/Loy -
gorzo/y

[___SNOISIASY

WO=l =, T/ IVoS

NOILO3S 1HOdHWVD

@J

SNYId NO QIID3ds — g
SV AAH AC Wvaa

SUOHONY NOSIIIS:

SNIHEYT VAT

TS Ol = /1

NOILLVAIT3 3AIS LHOIY

SO = P/ TTDs

NOILVAZT3 3AIS 1437

CENIWNALIA OIS 36 TIVHS
* LHSIZH NI A2VA TV
SWV3E WIAVIH 4O

WOLLOB OL NIW JO-L.

—

AENINILAC OE 36 TIVHS
¥ IHOIZH N A2VA TTV
SWv3a ¥IAVIH 20

WOLLOG OL 'Nin .O-L

SOl = /TS

NOLLVATT3 LNOYS

’I AVMIAING LUINONOD
Q06 SNILSIXT
[*—1S0d ¥x¢
= 1n0 o
U e
FSNOH SNILSIXT 5@ * Ve
I OldAL TVOldAL
o FovEa X FOVAT XY
<O0d oNILSIXa

=00 SNUSIXa

1504 px
100 aind
NATIOD
NS
5.9
/ E
{
e ENIRELSA a3 3 TvHS
IR ase ¥ LHOITH NI ANYA TTV




City COUNCIL

JoHN Cook ANN MORGAN LILLY, DISTRICT 1
MAYOR SUSANNAH M. BYRD, DISTRICT 2
VACANT, DISTRICT 3
JOYCE WILSON MELINA CASTRO, DISTRICT 4
CITY MANAGER PRESI ORTEGA, JR., DISTRICT 5

EDDIE HOLGUIN JR., DISTRICT 6
PATRICIA ADAUTO RACHEL QUINTANA, DISTRICT 7

DEPUTY CITY MANAGER BETO O’ROURKE, DISTRICT 8

APRIL 28,2008
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

MEMORANDUM

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals Staff
FROM: Javier De La Cruz, Building Plans Examiner, Building Permits and Inspections Section

SUBJECT: CARPORT CASE FOR May 5, 2008 ZBA MEETING

DATE: April 28, 2008

I have reviewed the plans for ZBA case 08-00031 located at 3975 Las Vegas. The applicant is
requesting a Special Q Exception under Title 2.16.050 for a carport over the driveway.

The carport’s structural design has been reviewed and has been found to be acceptable.

This letter is written pursuant to Title 2.16.050.5 and provides written approval for the carport

design based upon structural design considerations from the Building Permits and Inspections
section of Development Services.

2 CIVIC CENTER PLAZA, EL PASO, TEXAS 79901 - 915-541-4844 - 915-541-4866 - WWW.ELPASOTEXAS.GOV




City COUNCIL

JonN F. Cook ANN MORGAN LILLY, DISTRICT 1
MAYOR SUSANNAH M. BYRD, DISTRICT 2
VACANT, DISTRICT 3
MELINA CASTRO, DISTRICT 4
RACHEL QUINTANA, DISTRICT 5
JOYCE WILSON EDDIE HOLGUIN, JR., DISTRICT 6
CITY MANAGER STEVE ORTEGA, DISTRICT 7
BETO O’ROURKE, DISTRICT 8
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
TRAFFIC DIVISION
TO: Linda Castle, Zoning Administrator
Robert Pefia, Zoning Secretary
FROM Margarita Molina, Engineering Department — Traffic Division
DATE: April 28, 2008

SUBJECT: ZBA08-00031 — 3975 Las Vegas Drive
Proposed Carport over a Driveway

Regarding the above referenced item, the Traffic Division has the following comments:

e No objections to proposed carport over an existing driveway.
Carport shall not encroach on City property.

Should your office or the applicant have any questions or comments, please contact me at 541-4223.

#2 Civic Center Plaza, 5% Floor, El Paso, Texas 79901-1126
915.541.4024 Voice 915.541.4725 Fax www.elpasotexas.gov/development_services/planning




ZONING MAP

|3975 LAS VEGAS DRIVE |
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NOTIFICATION MAP




